



# Peace Mark (Holdings) Limited

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Websites: <http://www.peacemark.com>)

(Stock Code: 0304)

## INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2005

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS	2005	2004	Changes %
	HK\$'million	(restated) HK\$'million	
Turnover	999.0	860.2	16.1
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization	148.0	111.8	32.4
Profit attributable to shareholders	80.6	57.6	39.9
Earnings per share (HK cents)	9.11	7.05	29.2
Dividend per share (HK cents)	3.00	2.20	36.4
Total equity	1277.2	1192.7	7.1

The board of directors (the "Board") of Peace Mark (Holdings) Limited (the "Company") is pleased to present the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") for the six months ended 30th September, 2005 together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period as follows:

### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)

	Note	Six months ended 30th September,	
		2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000 (restated)
Turnover	2	998,995	860,237
Cost of sales		(693,465)	(644,169)
Gross profit		305,530	216,068
Other revenue		21,319	9,008
Selling and distribution costs		(121,154)	(74,828)
Administrative expenses		(82,964)	(70,285)
Other operating expenses		(7,652)	(4,236)
Profit from operations		115,079	75,727
Share of profit of an associate		3,481	6,529
Share of loss of a jointly controlled entity		(744)	(646)
Finance costs		(22,721)	(9,900)
Profit before taxation	2, 3	95,095	71,710
Taxation	4	(12,539)	(7,280)
Profit for the period		82,556	64,430
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		80,572	57,639
Minority interest		1,984	6,791
		82,556	64,430
Interim dividend	5	26,992	18,405
Earnings per share for profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company during the period	6		
Basic (HK cents)		9.11	7.05
Diluted (HK cents)		9.11	6.71

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	Note	As at 30th September, 2005 (unaudited) HK\$'000	As at 31st March, 2005 (restated) HK\$'000
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	7	480,874	458,007
Interest in leasehold land held for own use		20,989	21,256
Intangible assets		53,629	53,629
Goodwill		147,995	147,995
Interest in an associate		97,915	65,375
Interest in a jointly controlled entity		19,012	15,640
Available-for-sale financial assets		16,798	–
Investment in securities		–	16,768
Held-to-maturity investments		29,225	29,225
Deferred tax assets		12,079	12,577
		<u>878,516</u>	<u>820,472</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		544,864	513,300
Derivative financial instruments		201	–
Trade receivables	8	296,378	276,038
Trade deposits and other receivables		126,724	119,402
Cash and bank balances		764,319	666,167
		<u>1,732,486</u>	<u>1,574,907</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	9	248,941	220,094
Interest-bearing borrowings		389,505	671,570
Obligations under finance leases		2,223	2,918
Profits tax payable		23,058	21,974
		<u>663,727</u>	<u>916,556</u>
<b>Net current assets</b>		<u>1,068,759</u>	<u>658,351</u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<u>1,947,275</u>	<u>1,478,823</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Interest-bearing borrowings		654,000	269,140
Obligations under finance leases		723	1,651
Deferred tax liabilities		15,364	15,314
		<u>670,087</u>	<u>286,105</u>
<b>Net assets</b>		<u>1,277,188</u>	<u>1,192,718</u>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Share capital		90,571	86,808
Reserves		1,097,921	1,021,098
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>		<u>1,188,492</u>	<u>1,107,906</u>
<b>Minority interests</b>		<u>88,696</u>	<u>84,812</u>
<b>Total equity</b>		<u>1,277,188</u>	<u>1,192,718</u>

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)

	Six months ended 30th September,	
	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Net cash from operating activities	76,116	61,991
Net cash used in investing activities	(74,244)	(256,095)
Net cash from financing activities	96,280	205,163
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	98,152	11,059
Cash and cash equivalents at 1st April	666,167	467,491
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents at 30th September	764,319	478,550
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents:		
Cash and bank balances	764,319	478,550
	<hr/>	<hr/>

### NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM ACCOUNTS

#### 1. Basis of preparation and principal accounting policies

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim financial reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and the disclosure requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

The accounting policies and basis of preparation adopted in the preparation of the interim financial statements are the same as those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2005, except in relation to the following new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”, which also include HKASs and Interpretations (“HK-Int”)) that affect the Group and are adopted for the first time for the current period’s financial statements:

HKAS 1	Presentation of Financial Statements
HKAS 2	Inventories
HKAS 7	Cash Flow Statements
HKAS 8	Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
HKAS 10	Events after the Balance Sheet Date
HKAS 12	Income Taxes
HKAS 14	Segment Reporting
HKAS 16	Property, Plant and Equipment
HKAS 17	Leases
HKAS 18	Revenue
HKAS 19	Employee Benefits
HKAS 21	The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates
HKAS 23	Borrowing Costs
HKAS 24	Related Party Disclosures
HKAS 27	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
HKAS 28	Investments in Associates
HKAS 31	Interests in Joint Ventures
HKAS 32	Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation
HKAS 33	Earnings per Share
HKAS 36	Impairment of Assets
HKAS 37	Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
HKAS 38	Intangible Assets
HKAS 39	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
HKAS 40	Investment Property
HKFRS 2	Share-based Payment
HKFRS 3	Business Combinations
HKAS-Int 15	Operating Leases – Incentives
HKAS-Int 21	Income Taxes – Recovery of Revalued Non-depreciable Assets
HK-Int 4	Leases – Determination of the Length of Lease Term in respect of Hong Kong Land Leases

The adoption of HKASs 1, 2, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 31, 33, 37, 40, HKAS-Int 15, HKAS-Int 21 and HK-Int 4 has had no material impact on the accounting policies of the Group and the methods of computation in the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

#### HKAS 17

In prior years, leasehold land and buildings held for own use were stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation was calculated to write off the cost on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the buildings.

With the adoption of HKAS 17, the interest in leasehold land held for own use is accounted for as being held under an operating lease where the fair value of the interest in any buildings situated on the leasehold land could be separately identified from the fair value of the interest in leasehold land at the time the lease was first entered into by the Group, or taken over from the previous leasee, or at the date of construction of those buildings, if later. Any prepaid land premiums for acquiring the land leases, or other lease payments, are amortized in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term or where there is impairment, the impairment is expensed in the income statement. This new accounting policy has been adopted retrospectively and comparative amounts have been restated accordingly. The resulting effect on the financial statements of the Group is set out in notes 1(a) and (b) below.

#### *HKASs 32 and 39*

In prior years, the accounting policies for certain financial instruments were as follows:

- Equity investments, other than investments in subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled companies, were classified as (i) investment securities, where the investments were held on a continuing basis for an identifiable long-term strategic purpose were classified as investment securities and were stated at cost less any provisions for impairment loss; and (ii) other investments, and were stated at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the income statement as they arose.
- The notional amounts of derivative financial instruments, including interest rate and currency swaps, interest rate options and foreign currency options, entered into by the Group were not reflected in the balance sheet. The related interest flows were accounted for on an accrual basis and the premiums paid on purchased options were amortized over the terms of the respective options.

In accordance with HKASs 32 and 39, the following new accounting policies have been adopted for the financial instruments mentioned above:

- All non-trading investments, other than investments in subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled companies, are classified as available-for-sale financial assets and carried at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in the fair value reserve under equity, unless there is objective evidence that an individual investment has been impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual investment has been impaired, any amount held in the fair value reserve in respect of the investment is transferred to the income statement for the period in which the impairment is identified. Any subsequent increase in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets is recognized directly in the fair value reserve. If there is no reasonable estimate on the fair value, the available-for-sale financial asset is stated at cost less impairment loss.
- All derivative financial instruments entered into by the Group are stated at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in the income statement as they arise.
- Fair value of financial instruments is estimated as follows:
  - (i) The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives, and trading and available-for-sale securities) is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date.
  - (ii) The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined by using valuation techniques. The Group uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each balance sheet date. Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments are used for long-term debt. Other techniques, such as estimated discounted cash flows, are used to determine the fair value for the remaining financial instruments. The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows. The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange market rates at the balance sheet date.

Comparative amounts have not been restated nor has the opening balance of the fair value reserve been restated as this is prohibited by the transitional arrangements in HKAS 39. The resulting effect on the financial statements of the Group is set out in notes 1(a) and (b) below.

#### *HKFRS 3 and HKASs 36 and 38*

In prior periods, goodwill arising on consolidation for acquisitions:

- before 1st April, 2001 was taken directly to reserves at the time it arose, and was not recognized in the income statement until disposal or impairment of the acquired business; and
- on or after 1st April, 2001 was amortized on a straight-line basis over its useful life and was subject to impairment testing when there were indications of impairment.
- Intangible assets mainly comprise the trademark, which is stated at acquisition cost and is amortized on a straight line basis over its expected future economic life of 20 years.

In accordance with the transitional arrangements under HKFRS 3, and the provisions of HKASs 38:

- The Group ceased amortization of goodwill prospectively;
- The cumulative amount of amortization as at 1st January, 2005 has been offset against the cost of the goodwill, with no comparative amounts restated;
- Goodwill which had previously been taken directly to reserves will not be recognized in the income statement on disposal or impairment of the acquired business, or under any other circumstances;
- Goodwill is tested annually for impairment, including in the year of its initial recognition, as well as when there are indications of impairment. Impairment losses are recognized when the carrying amount of the cash generating unit to which the goodwill has been allocated exceeds its recoverable amount; and
- The Group has reassessed the useful lives of its intangible assets. Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization, which are at least tested annually for impairment and are reviewed for impairment whenever events that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

The resulting effect on the financial statements of the Group is set out in notes 1(a) and (b) below.

#### *HKAS 21*

In prior years, goodwill was carried at cost less amortisation and impairment.

With the adoption of HKAS 21, any goodwill arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation is treated as an asset of the foreign operation. Thus it is expressed in the functional currency of that foreign operation and is retranslated at the closing rate at each balance sheet date. Any resulting exchange difference is taken directly to the exchange reserves, together with any other differences arising from the re-translation of the net assets of the foreign operation.

In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKAS 21, this new policy has not been adopted retrospectively and will only be applied to acquisitions occurring on or after 1st April, 2005.

#### *HKFRS 2*

In prior years, no amounts were recognized in the income statement for the share options granted to employees or directors of the Group to acquire shares of the Company at specified exercise prices under the share option schemes operated by the Group.

If the employees or directors of the Group chose to exercise the share options, the nominal amount of share capital and share premium were credited only to the extent of the share option's exercise price receivable.

With the adoption of HKFRS 2, the Group recognizes the fair value of such share options or shares as an expense in the income statement. A corresponding increase is recognized in the employee share-based compensation reserve under equity. Where the employees or directors are required to meet vesting conditions before they become entitled to the share options or shares, the Group recognizes the fair value of the share options or shares granted as an expense over the vesting period. If the employees or directors choose to exercise share options, the respective amount in the employee share-based compensation reserve is transferred to share capital and share premium, together with the exercise price. At each balance sheet date, the Group revises its estimates of the number of share options or shares that are expected to become vested. The impact of the revision of original estimates, if any, is recognized in the income statement with a corresponding adjustment to the employee share-based compensation reserve over the remaining vesting period.

The Group has taken advantage of the transitional provisions set out in paragraph 53 of HKFRS 2 under which the new recognition and measurement policies have not been applied to all share options or shares granted to employees or directors on or before 7th November, 2002.

**a. Effect on the unaudited consolidated income statement**

In respect of the six-month period ended 30th September, 2005, the following table provides estimates of the extent to which the profits for that period are higher or lower than they would have been had the previous policies still been applied in the interim period, where it is practicable to make such estimates.

In respect of the six-month period ended 30th September, 2004, the table discloses the adjustments that have been made to the profits as previously reported for that period, in accordance with the transitional provisions of the respective new HKFRSs. As retrospective adjustments have not been made for all changes in accounting policies as explained above, the amounts shown for the six months ended 30th September, 2004 may not be comparable to the amounts shown for the current interim period.

<b>In HK\$'000</b>	<b>Effect of adoption</b>			
	<b>HKAS17</b>	<b>HKASs 32 &amp; 39</b>	<b>HKFRS 3, HKASs 36 &amp; 38</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>For the six months ended 30th September, 2005</b>				
<b><i>Increase/(Decrease) in profit</i></b>				
Decrease in amortization of goodwill			3,965	3,965
Decrease in amortization of intangible assets			1,547	1,547
Increase in other gains, net		201		201
Increase in amortization of Land Lease premium	(267)			(267)
<b>Total increase/(decrease) in profit attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>	<b>(267)</b>	<b>201</b>	<b>5,512</b>	<b>5,446</b>
<b>In HK\$'000</b>				
<b>For the six months ended 30th September, 2004</b>				
<b><i>Decrease in profit</i></b>				
Increase in amortization of Land Lease premium	(267)			(267)
<b>Total decrease in profit attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>				<b>(267)</b>

**b. Effect on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet**

In respect of the position as at 30th September, 2005, the following table sets out (i) the adjustments that have been made to the opening balances at 1st April, 2005, which are the aggregate effect of retrospective adjustments as at 31st March, 2005 and the opening balance adjustments made as at 1st April, 2005; and (ii) the estimates of the extent to which movement of balances for that period are higher or lower than they would have been had the previous policies still been applied in the interim period, where it is practicable to make such estimates.

In respect of the position as at 31st March, 2005, the table only discloses the aggregate effect of retrospective adjustments as at 31st March, 2005, which are in accordance with the relevant transitional provisions of the respective

In HK\$'000	Effect of adoption			Total
	HKASs 17	HKASs 32 & 39	HKFRS 3, HKASs 36 & 38	
<b>As at 30th September, 2005</b>				
<b>Increase/(Decrease) in assets</b>				
Decrease in property, plant and equipment	(20,989)			(20,989)
Increase in interest in leasehold land held for own use	20,989			20,989
Increase in goodwill			3,965	3,965
Increase in intangible assets			1,547	1,547
Increase in derivative financial instruments (assets)		201		201
<b>Increase in equity</b>				
Increase in retained profits		201	5,512	5,713
<b>In HK\$'000</b>				
<b>As at 31st March, 2005</b>				
<b>Increase/(Decrease) in assets</b>				
Decrease in property, plant and equipment	(21,256)			(21,256)
Increase in interest in leasehold land held for own use	21,256			21,256
<b>Increase in equity</b>				
Increase in retained profits				0

**2. Turnover and segmental information**

Segment information is presented by way of geographical segments. As the Group's turnover and operating profit were contributed solely by manufacturing, trading, distributing and retailing timepieces products, business segments are not presented.

In determining the Group's geographical segments, segment revenue and results are based on the final destination of goods sold as follows:

	Turnover		Segment results	
	Six months ended 30th September, 2005		Six months ended 30th September, 2005	
	2005	2004 (restated)	2005	2004 (restated)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
The Americas	422,921	420,423	57,984	51,794
Asia (excluding China)	186,845	189,503	16,015	29,668
Europe	128,001	128,962	11,093	23,901
China	261,228	121,349	99,284	35,877
	<u>998,995</u>	<u>860,237</u>	<u>184,376</u>	<u>141,240</u>
Other revenue			21,319	9,008
Unallocated expenses			(87,879)	(68,638)
Finance costs			(22,721)	(9,900)
Profit before taxation			<u>95,095</u>	<u>71,710</u>

### 3. Profit before taxation

Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging (crediting):

	<b>Six months ended 30th September, 2005 HK\$'000</b>	2004 HK\$'000 (restated)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	<b>32,936</b>	31,192
Amortization of intangible assets	–	3,123
Amortization of goodwill	–	1,785
Amortization of Land Lease premium	<b>267</b>	267
Interest expenses	<b>22,721</b>	9,900
Interest income	<b>(12,779)</b>	(835)

### 4. Taxation

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5% (six months ended 30th September, 2004: 17.5%) on the estimated assessable profits. Taxation on other overseas profit has been calculated on the estimated assessable profit for the year at the rates of taxation prevailing in the countries in which the subsidiaries of the Group operate.

	<b>Six months ended 30th September, 2005 HK\$'000</b>	2004 HK\$'000
Current period		
Hong Kong profits tax	<b>11,274</b>	8,478
The People's Republic of China (the "PRC")	<b>167</b>	–
Overseas	<b>550</b>	42
Deferred taxation		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	<b>548</b>	(1,240)

### 5. Interim dividend

	<b>Six months ended 30th September, 2005 HK\$'000</b>	2004 HK\$'000
2005 interim dividend declared of 3 HK cents (2004: 2.2 HK cents) per ordinary share	<b>26,992</b>	18,405

This dividend declared after the balance sheet date has not been recognised as a liability at the balance sheet date.



## 6. Earnings per share

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share is as follows:

	Six months ended 30th September, 2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000 (restated)
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	<u>80,572</u>	<u>57,639</u>
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share calculation	<b>884,531,348</b>	817,472,226
Potential dilutive shares		
– share options	<b>18,098</b>	17,268
– warrants	<u>–</u>	<u>40,916,080</u>
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share calculation	<b>884,549,446</b>	858,405,574
Basic earnings per share (HK cents)	<u><b>9.11</b></u>	<u>7.05</u>
Diluted earnings per share (HK cents)	<u><b>9.11</b></u>	<u>6.71</u>

## 7. Capital expenditure

During the period, the Group spent approximately HK\$57,660,000 (year ended 31st March, 2005: HK\$121,986,000) on property, plant and equipment to expand its business. Carrying amount of property, plant and equipment of the Group disposed of during the period amounted to HK\$1,089,000 (year ended 31st March, 2005: HK\$202,000).

## 8. Trade receivables

Payment terms with customers are mainly on credit. Invoices are normally payable within 90 days to 120 days of issuance. Each customer has a pre-set maximum credit limit.

An aging analysis of trade receivables is as follows:

	As at 30th September, 2005 HK\$'000	As at 31st March, 2005 HK\$'000
Not yet due	<b>219,002</b>	214,307
Over due within 90 days	<b>28,959</b>	38,444
Overdue between 91 to 180 days	<b>26,198</b>	21,021
Overdue over 180 days	<b>22,219</b>	2,266
	<u><b>296,378</b></u>	<u>276,038</u>

## 9. Trade and other payables

An aging analysis of trade payables is as follows:

	As at 30th September, 2005 HK\$'000	As at 31st March, 2005 HK\$'000
Trade payables:		
Not yet due	<b>85,519</b>	59,295
Overdue within 90 days	<b>44,202</b>	43,030
Overdue between 91 to 180 days	<b>10,996</b>	9,680
Overdue over 180 days	<b>7,639</b>	6,903
	<u><b>148,356</b></u>	<u>118,908</u>
Accruals and other payables	<b>100,585</b>	101,186
	<u><b>248,941</b></u>	<u>220,094</u>

## 10. Contingent liabilities

As at 30th September, 2005, the Group has contingent liabilities in respect of bills discounted with recourse amounting to approximately HK\$75,032,000 (31st March, 2005: HK\$45,497,000).

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

During the Period, the Group recorded a remarkable growth in both top and bottom lines as turnover increased to HK\$999 million, up 16.1% over the same period of the 2005 financial year (“FY2005”). The expansion of retail business presence in the Chinese Mainland market emerged as a major driving force behind the revenue growth. The synergy effect arising from manufacturing, distribution and retail operations successfully bolstered overall profitability and margin improvement. The Gross profit margin was 30.6%, up 41.4% compared to the first half of FY2005. EBITDA margin was 14.8% and EBIT was 11.5%, an improvement of 32.4% and 52.0% respectively.

## REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

### Distribution and Retail

#### *China Market*

#### *Mid-range fashion brands*

With the implementation of CEPA in January 2004, Peace Mark has been aggressively expanding into the distribution and retail market in China to capture the tremendous growth opportunities. A strong distribution and retail network has been established, an asset of significant value to support the Group’s further penetration and development in the Mainland.

After completing a series of acquisitions of distributors and retailers in China, Peace Mark consolidated during the Period some of the acquired networks and their support offices in order to achieve better operational and financial efficiency. The successful establishment of a nationwide distribution and retail network laid a solid growth foundation while the logistics infrastructure and information system were put in place as a backbone for future expansion. With continued dedicated efforts, Peace Mark has positioned itself well to widen the penetration into the Mainland market by gearing up the infrastructure establishment.

As part of the expansion strategy in China, the Group converted certain outlets of its TimeZone network into much larger and more prominent shop-in-shops within department stores on the Mainland. The shop image and layout have been re-designed to make them more contemporary with a distinguished identity. The new shop image was well received by both the end-consumers and the department stores.

The first two mega shop-in-shop was opened at Parkson Department Store in Shanghai and Chengdu. During the Period, many fashion brands had approached TimeZone for the distribution and retail businesses in China. At present, Peace Mark has more than 40 brands under its distribution and retailing on exclusive or non-exclusive basis. To extend the reach to different customers, TimeZone has spun off a new chain of shops under TimeZone “EEC” (EEC stands for “Exclusive European Collection”) for the higher-end fashion brands and “Lady TimeZone” for women’s models.

In tandem with the Mainland expansion, TimeZone commenced its retail operation in Hong Kong during the Period. With a retail network of its own, Peak Mark is in a better position to serve the brands’ penetration in China and Hong Kong through cross-border advertising and promotional activities. At present, there are 8 retail operations in Hong Kong.

Other than TimeZone, Peace Mark is selling exclusively through its subsidiary the Swatch brand in the eastern part of China including Shanghai. Swatch, being one of the best selling brands in China, is expected to experience strong growth in coming years.

With TimeZone and some other single brand counters, the Group has built up 615 points of sale covering the whole of China. This is the biggest mid-range fashion brands network in China considering the number of points of sale, the number of brands on offer and the coverage of the marketplace. Peace Mark is providing global fashion brands worldwide a solid platform with access to a full range of services from manufacturing, distribution and retail in China.

### *Luxury watch market*

Peace Mark made its foray into the luxury watch retailing in China during the Period. At present, China is ranked the 11th in the world in terms of luxury watches purchase and the market is expected to grow rapidly in coming years. In China's luxury watch market, consumers are looking for varieties of brands and styling from reliable retailers. The Group's successful infrastructure establishment for its mid-range fashion brands has resulted in a shorter learning curve for the development of the luxury watch retailing in China. Solomon Watch & Jewellery, a member of Peace Mark, is targeting to offer luxury brands to the high net-worth customers in the major cities of China. The first Solomon watch shop occupying a gross floor area of 450 square metres was opened at the Jin Mao Lifestyle Centre in Shanghai in August 2005. The business model is different from the traditional watch shops in China as Solomon adopts an active promotional approach in partnership with the brands. After the opening of the first Solomon shop, it has already held five joint promotion campaigns with the brands like Breitling, Ulysse Nardin, Girard-Perregaux, Chronoswiss and Parmigiani. The customer response and the resulting sales of these promotional activities were remarkable. Peace Mark plans to open the second retail watch shop in Shanghai in January 2006. The second shop will be located at Xintiandi occupying a gross floor area of 1,000 square metres, making it the biggest watch shop in China by floor area and offering the most prestige watch brands to the market.

Other than Solomon, Peace Mark also operates boutique shops and shop-in-shop for individual brands. In Chongqing, Peace Mark has established and operated four boutique shops for four brands, namely, Omega, Breguet, Blancpain and Glashutte. In Ningbo, Peace Mark has operated several shops-in-shops for brands like Rolex, Omega, Tudor, Rado and Movado and a Citizen Counter occupying 300 square metres in total in Chengfa Shopping Centre. A boutique shop of approximate 100 square metres for Omega will open soon in Shenzhen.

In June 2005, Milus, Peace Mark's own brand, was ranked the 10th on the top list of the Best Lady Watches 2005 presented by Chronos Magazine in Germany. The expert jury was composed of 100 of the best jewellers in Austria, Germany and Switzerland together with numerous watch specialists. Other than the existing markets like Europe, Russia and Middle East, Milus plans to enter into the China and Singapore markets.

### **Manufacturing and export business**

Peace Mark has 8 production facilities in total. Six production facilities are located in China encompassing components (including movement) making, electroplating and final assembly, one in Hong Kong and one in Switzerland.

Subsequent to the commencement of production at Timetech Industrial Limited in September last year, Peace Mark has strong in-house support of design, prototyping and stainless steel components supply. This state-of-the-art production facility has won the orders from multiples high-end fashion brands. In May 2005, four of the Peace Mark produced brands were awarded the Hong Kong Q-Mark by the Federation of Hong Kong Industries in a further recognition of the Group's commitment to excellency in production. In addition, Mr. Tommy Leung, the CEO of the Group, was appointed as the President of the Hong Kong Watch Manufacturers Association in June 2005 and the Vice-Chairman of the Hong Kong Mould and Die Technology Association in December 2005. This helps further strengthen Peace Mark's position in the industry.

The mechanical watch movement factory in Shanghai has undergone stages of production facilities and labour skill upgrades. The development has been progressing well with a view to teaming with the Swiss counterparts in making mechanical movements.

The production facilities of the Group have strong capability with the utilization rate at approximately 70% as a whole and will be sufficient to cope with future increases in order levels with the out-sourcing support.

In the US market, Peace Mark continued to develop direct contact and communication with the major watch buyers to facilitate sales. This macro trend in supply chain management will benefit the major manufacturers of watches of high quality supply as well as with well-managed distribution capability.

Omni, the US distribution arm, experienced increases in order levels with the support of manufacturing in China. The successful transformation from a manufacturer to an integrated manufacturer and distributor has increased the revenue and margin in the US market despite the pricing pressure from US retailers.

In order to further strengthen the marketing for the European market, Peace mark has set up a marketing subsidiary in France currently employing 9 staff and an marketing office of 20 staff for the German market.

The Group's development of the distribution and retail network in China has generated additional manufacturing business for the fashion brands which had not sourced their supplies from Peace Mark previously. The distribution and manufacturing operations have been complementing each other, creating synergy to drive business growth.

## **FUTURE PROSPECTS AND OUTLOOK**

The solid manufacturing business has been providing a stable revenue stream to the Group while the distribution and retailing operations in China generate increasing revenues. Given the vast opportunities in the Mainland's extremely under-penetrated but fast-growing watch market, Peace Mark is poised to see a respectable growth in both manufacturing and distribution businesses over the medium term.

In China, Peace Mark will further strengthen the business platform for fashion and high-end brands worldwide. TimeZone, in order to gain a deeper penetration into the market, has formulated a plan to set up shop-in-shops in the accessories section of a department store as well as establishing Lady TimeZone outlets in the women's clothing section selling ladies' models. For now, more than 15 TimeZone Lady outlets have been established with the target to increase the number to approximately 40 by the end of FY2006. Similar strategies will be adopted for outlets in the sports' and kids' sections of department stores. More points of sale will be set up in various department store chains in China to reach customers.

Solomon, a trend setter in selling luxury watches on the Mainland, will roll out its unique business model and extend its presence to other major cities in China. Solomon is gaining rising awareness from the Mainland consumers and aims to project an image as "the favourite luxury watch shop in China". With the focus on strengthening the relationship with the brands, Solomon prides itself on the retailer and brand joint marketing effort, which will continue to be one of its core marketing initiatives. The Group has budgeted approximately HK\$250 million for the expansion of the luxury watch market in China.

On the manufacturing and export business, Peace Mark will reinforce its position as a supply chain partner for the major retailers. The vertically integrated manufacturing and distribution business model begins to bear fruit after the dedicated efforts in the past two years and this leading edge will be further enhanced to support development. In respect of distribution, Peace Mark has demonstrated its capability in serving the requirements of the retailers who are all satisfied that the strategy will improve the operational efficiency along supply chain.

Going forward, Peace Mark has geared up well to maintain its position as a leading vertically integrated player in the international watch market, given its strong manufacturing capability, fast penetration into the distribution and retail market of China as well as well-developed supply chain relationship with the US retailers.

## **FINANCIAL**

During the Period, the Group recorded a remarkable growth in both top and bottom lines as turnover increased to HK\$999 million, up 16.1% over the same period of the 2005 financial year ("FY2005"). The expansion of retail business presence in the Chinese mainland market emerged as a major driving force behind the revenue growth. The synergy effect arising from manufacturing, distribution and retail operations successfully bolstered overall profitability and margin improvement. The gross profit margin was 30.6%, up 41.4% compared to the first half of FY2005. The expenses associated with sales and marketing, distribution and administration were well managed and controlled at a level of 20.4% of the revenue. With strict control of the expenses, the Group turned in an EBITDA margin of 14.8% and an EBIT of 11.5%, an improvement of 41.4% and 52.0% respectively.

In terms of geographical breakdown, the Americas, China, Europe and Asia (ex-China) account for 42.3%, 26.2%, 12.8% and 18.7% respectively. The US market has grown in magnitude but decreased by the percentage of total turnover. In terms of business segment breakdown, OEM/ODM manufacturing, license/OBM manufacturing, US distribution and China distribution and retailing were 44.4%, 17.6%, 11.8% and 26.2% respectively. The EBITDA margin for manufacturing, US distribution and China retailing were 10.8%, 16.1% and 19.0% respectively. Manufacturing margin stayed at more or less the same level as FY2005 while the higher margin from high-end products were to a certain extent contained by the higher operating costs in China. The EBITDA margin for China retailing continued to improve as the fixed costs were averaged down on increased business turnover.

In respect of the balance sheet, a capital expenditure of HK\$58 million was spent during the period including approximately HK\$24 million for the maintenance operation and HK\$34 million for the POS expansion. Working capital (after trade finance) had been closely monitored and was kept at 21.7% of turnover. In view of the longer business cycle resulting from the integrated manufacturing and distribution businesses, the longer inventory days amidst the trend of retailers pushing back the inventory holding to distributors as well as new inventory added for luxury watch retailing, the inventory turnover was stayed at 27.3% of turnover, an increase of 0.8 point as compared to FY2005. Trade receivables turnover was maintained at 14.8% of turnover. Short-term trade finance in addition to supplier credits had been utilized to fund the working capital requirements. The cost of financing by trade financing was at a much lower rate than trade credits extended by the manufacturing and raw material suppliers. Nevertheless, the operating cash inflow from operating activities after working capital was 7.6% of the turnover.

Subsequent to 31st March, 2005, Peace Mark entered into a 4-year syndicated term loan in the amount HK\$630 million with 23 syndicate bankers. The borrowing rate is 0.55% over HIBOR. The purpose of the loan was to extend the maturity profile of the debts, as Peace Mark will continue to be in an expansion mode in the medium term while saving the interest costs. As at 30th September, the percentage of short-term debts to total debts had been reduced from 71% at the year end of FY2005 to 37%.

Cash and bank balances amounting to HK\$764 million were highly liquid and available for financing the expansion plans in the distribution and retail businesses in China. The net gearing was 23%. There is room for the balance sheet to further leverage given the highly predictable cash flows of the business.

In view of the cash generating from operations, the management is of opinion that the Group has adequate cash resources for current business development and capital expenditure requirements.

Subsequent to 30th September, 2005, with a view to improving the earnings per share, the Company repurchased its own shares through The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited as follows and all these shares have been duly cancelled:

Month of purchase	Number of ordinary shares of HK\$0.1 each	Price per share		Aggregate consideration paid HK'000
		Highest HK\$	Lowest HK\$	
October 2005	4,050,000	1.90	1.77	7,551
November 2005	1,920,000	1.88	1.77	3,512

## RISK MANAGEMENT

### Currency exposure

Peace Mark has been operating its processing factories as well as distributing and retailing in China. The appreciation of RMB has had no significant impact on the group as a whole as to a great extent the RMB exposure has been naturally hedged. For the period, 23% of its operating expenses and cost of goods sold are denominated in RMB while the RMB revenue accounts for a 26% of the total turnover.

Currency forward contracts were entered into for hedging the receipts and payments in foreign currency.

### Interest rate exposure

Interest rate swap contracts were secured to hedge against the increase in interest rate. At 30th September, approximately 60% of the debt were swapped to fixed rate and 40% were on floating rate.

## NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 30th September, 2005, the Group had a total of approximately 4,000 employees worldwide.

The Group remunerates its employees based on their performance, experience and prevailing industry practice. In addition, the Group has established discretionary bonus and employees share options scheme which are designed to motivate and reward employees to achieve the Group's business performance targets.

## INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Directors have resolved to declare an interim dividend of 3 HK cents for the six months ended 30th September, 2005 (2004: 2.2 HK cents) payable on Thursday, 26th January, 2006, to shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on Friday, 13th January, 2006. The dividend per share represents a payout ratio of 34.7%.

## CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 11th January, 2006 to Friday, 13th January, 2006, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for the interim dividend, all share transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrars in Hong Kong, Secretaries Limited of 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 10th January, 2006.

## **OTHER DISCLOSURE**

Apart from above, other areas which are required to be disclosed under the requirements of paragraph 46 of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited either have no material changes from the information disclosed in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2005 or are considered not significant to the Group's operations, and hence no additional disclosure has been made in this announcement.

## **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE**

None of the Directors of the Company is aware of any information that would reasonably indicate that the Company is not, or was not for the six months ended 30th September, 2005, in compliance with the code provisions of the Code on Corporate Governance Practice in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules").

## **MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS**

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as the Company's code of conduct and rules governing dealings by all directors in the securities of the Company. Having made specific enquiry of all directors of the Company, they all confirmed that they have complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30th September, 2005.

## **PURCHASE, SALES, OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S SECURITIES**

During the six months ended 30th September, 2005, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries repurchased, sold or redeemed any of the listed securities of the Company.

## **AUDIT COMMITTEE**

The Audit Committee comprises 4 members and is chaired by Mr. Wong Yee Sui, Andrew who is a certified public accountant. Other members are Mr. Mak Siu Wing, Clifford, Mr. Kwok Ping Ki, Albert and Mr. Tang Yat Kan. All the committee members are independent non-executive directors of the Company and are well-versed in the accounting, legal and finance areas.

The Committee met with the senior management and the internal and external auditors and reviewed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and other financial reporting matters, ensure the completeness, accuracy and fairness of the financial statements of the Company for the six months ended 30th September, 2005, discuss the effectiveness of the systems of internal control throughout the Group and most importantly, review all significant business affairs managed by the executive directors in particular on connected transactions.

List of all directors of the Company as at the date of this announcement:

### *Executive Directors:*

Chau Cham Wong, Patrick (*Chairman*)  
Leung Yung (*Chief Executive Officer*)  
Tsang Kwong Chiu, Kevin  
(*Chief Financial Officer*)  
Man Kwok Keung  
Cheng Kwan Ling

### *Independent Non-Executive Directors:*

Susan So  
Kwok Ping Ki, Albert  
Wong Yee Sui, Andrew  
Tang Yat Kan  
Mak Siu Wing, Clifford

On behalf of the Board  
**Chau Cham Wong, Patrick**  
*Chairman*

Hong Kong, 19th December, 2005

*The Interim report of the Company containing financial statements and notes to the financial statements will be published on the Company's website [www.peacemark.com](http://www.peacemark.com) and the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ([www.hkex.com.hk](http://www.hkex.com.hk)) and dispatched to shareholders on or before 31st December, 2005.*

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard.